The cost-of-living adjustment in effect for a calendar year applies to 
annual compensation for the determination period that begins with or within such 
calendar year.  Until July 1, 2002, the annual compensation of each Participant 
taken into account under the Plan shall not exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($150,000). 

6. Contiguous service:  means employment by an Employer maintaining the 
plan, in a position not covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement with U. A. 
Local No. 393, which immediately precedes or follows covered employment 
without a quit, retirement or discharge between the covered and non-covered

[...]

limitations are hereby incorporated by reference. The following language 
describes some of the applicable definitions and limitations: 

1. General Limit.   

(a)   Notwithstanding any other provision of this Plan, the annual benefit 

payable with respect to any Participant shall not exceed One 
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000), as adjusted, effective 
January 1 of each year, under Section 415(d) of the Code in such 

manner as the Secretary shall prescribe.  A limitation as adjusted 
under Section 415(d) of the Code will apply to limitation years 
ending with or within the calendar year for which the adjustment